Regulation Policy Statement No 06
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
C i v i l AERONAUTICS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D. C.
Policy Statements - Part 399
E f f e c t i v e : October 3, 19-58
Adopted: October 3, 1958
FREE TRANSPORTATION ON INAUGURAL FLIGHTS IN FOREIGN AIR TRANSPORTATION

- 3 -
Type Manufacturer 1 s
Number Model Designation C e r t i f i c a t i o n Date
1 ' DC4; June 6, 19k6
2 DC-6 June 23, 19hl
3 DC-6'3 A p r i l 11, 1951
h DC-7 ... November 1 2 , 1953
5 L»0![9,L~mQ,L«6I}9, and L-7ltf December 29, 19k5
6 L-1QH9 November 28, 1951
7 L-16U9A March 2 9 , 1957
8 C7-2U0 December 7, 19U8
9 CV-3liO'and CV-J^O March 27, 1952
10 Boeing S-307 March 1 3 , 19U0
11 Boeing SA-307B May h, l?k0
12 B-377 September 3, 1 & 8
13 Viscount June 13, 1955
i l l .11-202 September 3, 19U7
15 M4|04 October 5, 1951
16 F-27 October 29, 1957
•With respect to types of a i r c r a f t for which the C i v i l Aeronautics
Administration may issue type c e r t i f i c a t e s under Part 1 of the C i v i l
A i r Regulations i n the 'future, a l l a i r c r a f t covered by any one such
type c e r t i f i c a t e w i l l be regarded as of the same type i n the Board's
consideration of proposals to furnish free transportation on'so-called
"inaugural'flights". Examples of such typea of a i r c r a f t , which are
now being developed, are:
Type " Manufacturer's
" l A m b e r . . Model Designation
1 B-707
2 DC-8
3 E l e c t r a L-188A-08
ii CV-880
_ l / A l l manufacturer's.models l i s t e d on each l i n e are covered by a
single type c e r t i f i c a t e issued by the CAA, end s h a l l be considered as
a single type for purposes of t h i s policy.
- h -
With respect to a i r c r a f t of foreign manufacture not c e r t i f i c a t e d
by the C i v i l Aeronautics Aonilnistration, each basic type a i r c r a f t
together -with a l l of i t s variations s h a l l be regarded as one type.
H I . Geographical Areas. Some c a r r i e r s * operations are v i r t u a l l y
world-wide i n scope and these c a r r i e r s generally maintain operating d i v i ­
sions or areas. For equitable reasons, therefore, the Board i s
establishing three "geographical areas" and w i l l consider a c a r r i e r * s
system having routes i n more than one of these areas to be divided
into separate parts coincident with such areas.
I n the case of a c a r r i e r having a multi-area system, as above de­
scribed, inaugural f l i g h t s may be permitted i n each geographical area
at the time a new type of a i r c r a f t i s introduced i n service by the
c a r r i e r i n such area. I f an inaugural f l i g h t i s operated over routes
of the c a r r i e r i n two or more geographical areas, such f l i g h t w i l l be
considered as a separate inaugural f l i g h t i n each of the geographical
areas i n which such f l i g h t was operated.
"Geographical areas" s h a l l be considered to be as follows:
Area 1 - The area encompassed by the routes of any given
c a r r i e r between points i n the United States, or
i n a t e r r i t o r y or possession of the United States
i n the Western Hemisphere, on the one hand, and
any other points i n the Western Hemishphere, on
the other hand.
Area 2 - The area encompassed by the routes of any given
c a r r i e r between points i n the United States, or
i n a t e r r i t o r y or possession of the United States,
- 5 -